
 

 

NATIONAL COMPANY LAW APPELLATE TRIBUNAL, NEW DELHI 
 

 
Company Appeal (AT) (Insolvency) No. 508 of 2018 

 
 

(Arising out of Order dated 31st July, 2018 passed by the Adjudicating Authority 

(National Company Law Tribunal), Division Bench, Chennai in CP/145(IB)/2018) 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Centrum Capital Limited    …Appellant 
   

 Vs 
 

Orient Green Power Company Limited ….Respondent 
 

 

 

 
 

WITH 
 

Company Appeal (AT) (Insolvency) No. 632 of 2018 
 
 

(Arising out of Order dated 31st August, 2018 passed by the Adjudicating 
Authority (National Company Law Tribunal), Division Bench, Chennai in 

CP/141(IB)/2018) 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Centrum Capital Limited  …Appellant 
   

 Vs 
 

Shriram EPC Limited ….Respondent 
 

 

 

Present: 
 

For Appellants:     Mr. Atul Sharma, Ms. Ashly Cherian, Mr. Saahil Menon, 
Ms. Shreya Jad, Mr. Abhishek Sharma and Mr. Kshitiz Khera, Advocates. 

 
For Respondent:    Mr. Arun Kathpalia, Senior Advocate with Ms. Pooja M. 
Saigal, Mr. Akshay Gupta, Advocates. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



2 
 

Company Appeal (AT) (Insolvency) Nos. 508 & 632 of 2018 

 

 

 
 

J   U   D   G   M   E   N   T 
 

 
 

SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA, J. 

 

         The ‘Centrum Capital Limited’ filed application(s) under Section 9 of the 

Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (“I&B Code” for short), one for 

initiation of the ‘Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process’ against ‘Orient 

Green Power Company Limited’ and another against ‘Shriram EPC Limited’. 

Both the applications have been rejected almost on similar grounds, one by 

impugned order dated 31st July, 2018 (against ‘Orient Green Power Company 

Limited’) and another by impugned order dated 31st August, 2018 (against 

‘Shriram EPC Limited’) passed by the Adjudicating Authority (National 

Company Law Tribunal), Division Bench, Chennai. 

 

‘Orient Green Power Company Limited’ 

 

2.     The case of the Appellant is that it had entered into an agreement dated 

27th February, 2014 for refinancing and restructuring the existing loan 

accounts of ‘Beta Wind Farm Limited’ being a subsidiary of ‘Orient Green 

Power Company Limited’. As per the said terms of the agreement, the 

Appellant was entitled to receive an arranger’s fee on receipt of individual 

sanction letter from each individual lender, irrespective of the status of 

proposal with other lenders of the Respondent- ‘Orient Green Power Company 



3 
 

Company Appeal (AT) (Insolvency) Nos. 508 & 632 of 2018 

 

Limited’. The Appellant provided its services to the Respondent as defined 

under the scope of services of the said agreement. 

 

3.     By a letter dated 27th September, 2014, the Appellant requested the 

Respondent for an extension of the agreement. The Respondent even after the 

expiry of the agreement continued to seek assistance from the Appellant in 

support of which reliance has been placed on e-mails. 

 

4.     Further case of the Appellant is that ‘Beta Wind Farm Limited’ received 

sanction from lead lender i.e. Axis Bank and further received sanction for 

additional funding of Rs. 248 Crores and Rs. 22 Crores respectively in the 

month of November, 2014. The Appellant obtained the sanction for additional 

funding from Axis Bank, Karnataka Bank, TMB, Canara Bank, IOB, Central 

Bank, Dena Bank and Andhra Bank. The status of the said sanctions was 

also confirmed and provided by the Respondent by e-mail dated 23rd January, 

2015. 

 

5.     Thereafter, the Appellant by its e-mail dated 21st November, 2014 

reduced the compensation fees for all three companies from Rs. 

19,21,00,000/- to Rs. 13,50,00,000/- on the assurance given by the 

Respondent that the payment will be made in two installments by December, 

2014. 

 

 



4 
 

Company Appeal (AT) (Insolvency) Nos. 508 & 632 of 2018 

 

6.     It is stated that that the Respondent by e-mail dated 25th November, 

2014 requested for further reduction in compensation fee, stating that they 

recognize the efforts of the Appellant and their contribution in all three 

companies and the bankers get involved and start questioning every payment, 

the matter has not proceeded on the basis of the assurance and recognition of 

efforts made by the Respondent. 

 

7.     Further, it is stated that on the basis of the revised amount and terms, 

the group company of the Respondent managed only to make part payment of 

only Rs. 50,00,000/- on 30th December, 2014, balance payment was not 

made. 

 

8.     It is stated that one of the three companies of ‘Shriram Group’ being 

‘Leitwind Shriram Manufacturing Limited’ made payment of Rs. 3,84,61,637/- 

as per negotiated revised amount of Rs. 12,00,00,000/- in respect of invoice 

raised on it by the Appellant on 1st July, 2015. However, the Respondent 

failed to make payment as per the revised compensation terms. 

 

9.     It is alleged that even after part payment and repeated assurances, the 

Respondent alongwith another company of ‘Shriram Group’ i.e. ‘Shriram EPC 

Limited’ failed and neglected to pay the entire revised amount of Rs. 

12,00,00,000/- by end of December, 2014. 

 

 



5 
 

Company Appeal (AT) (Insolvency) Nos. 508 & 632 of 2018 

 

10.     Learned counsel for the Appellant submitted that the Respondent 

subsequently sought to give the colour of dispute on the outstanding figures 

and quality of service only to delay in making the payments. The Respondent 

has also wrongly asserted in its reply dated 24th May, 2017 to the first 

demand notice that the Appellant has breached the terms of the agreement. 

In fact, at no given point of time during the subsistence and implied extension 

of the said agreement, Respondent raised any difficulty/ concern in terms of 

deficiency of services or breach of the terms of the said agreement by the 

Appellant.   

 

11.     It appears that the Appellant filed petition being C.P. No. 685 of 2017 

before the Adjudicating Authority for initiation of ‘Corporate Insolvency 

Resolution Process’ against ‘Orient Green Power Company Limited’ but it was 

withdrawn on 25th January, 2018 with liberty to file fresh petition. The said 

petition was filed through Advocate and, therefore, it was withdrawn. 

   

12.     After withdrawal of such petition, a notice for invocation of arbitration 

proceedings against the Appellant was issued by the Respondent on 12th 

December, 2017. On receipt of such notice, the Appellant agreed for 

arbitration. 

 

13.     Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent- ‘Orient Green 

Power Company Limited’ submitted that ‘Orient Green Power Company 

Limited’ is not the ‘Corporate Debtor’ of the Appellant ‘Centrum Capital 



6 
 

Company Appeal (AT) (Insolvency) Nos. 508 & 632 of 2018 

 

Limited’. No agreement was reached between the Appellant-‘Centrum Capital 

Limited’ and the ‘Orient Green Power Company Limited’. The alleged 

agreement is between Appellant and ‘Beta Wind Farm Limited’ which a 

separate entity. 

 

14.     The Appellant has enclosed a copy of a ‘Private & Confidential’ letter 

dated 27th February, 2014 addressed by Appellant to the Director of ‘Orient 

Green Power Company Limited’ which shows that there was ongoing 

discussions made for refinancing/restructuring the existing loan accounts of 

‘Beta Wind Farm Limited’. The refinancing and restructuring do not relate to 

‘Orient Green Power Company Limited’. This apart, we find that the said letter 

though signed and accepted by the authorized signatory of ‘Orient Green 

Power Company Limited’, it has not been signed by any of the authorized 

signatories of ‘Centrum Capital Limited’ (See Page 146 of the appeal preferred 

by the ‘Centrum Capital Limited’). Therefore, the Appellant cannot take 

advantage of the letter dated 27th February, 2014 for initiation of ‘Corporate 

Insolvency Resolution Process’ against ‘Orient Green Power Company 

Limited’. 

 

15.    One of the ground taken by the Appellant is that the Respondent with a 

view to delay in making payments has given the colour of dispute relating to 

quality of service. However, after withdrawal of application under Section 9 on 

25th January, 2018, the parties invoked arbitration proceeding on 12th 

December, 2017.  



7 
 

Company Appeal (AT) (Insolvency) Nos. 508 & 632 of 2018 

 

 

16.     Invoices enclosed by the Appellant including invoice dated 30th June, 

2015 show that such invoices were raised in the name of Director of ‘Beta 

Wind Farm Private Limited’. One of them, is extracted below: 

 



8 
 

Company Appeal (AT) (Insolvency) Nos. 508 & 632 of 2018 

 

 

 

17.     In the demand notice under Section 8(1) of the ‘I&B Code’ originally 

issued on 9th May, 2018, the Appellant has referred the invoices dated 30th 

June, 2015, which was issued in the name of ‘Beta Wind Farm Private 

Limited’. Thus, there being a dispute as to who was the ‘Corporate Debtor’ of 

the Appellant i.e. ‘Orient Green Power Company Limited’ or ‘Beta Wind Farm 

Private Limited’, the Adjudicating Authority rightly rejected the application 

under Section 9 of the ‘I&B Code’. 

 

Shriram EPC Limited 

 

18.     In the case of ‘Shriram EPC Limited’, the Appellant’s case is based on a 

‘Private & Confidential’ letter dated 20th February, 2014 which is stated to be 

agreement between the Appellant and the Respondent- ‘Shriram EPC Limited’. 

The letter has been issued to the Managing Director & CEO of ‘Shriram EPC 

Limited’ on 20th February, 2014. In end of the letter though the authorized 

signatory of ‘Shriram EPC Limited’ has signed but nobody signed on behalf of 

the Appellant-‘Centrum Capital Limited’. The extract of the letter aforesaid is 

as follows: 



9 
 

Company Appeal (AT) (Insolvency) Nos. 508 & 632 of 2018 

 

 

 

             xxx                            xxx                                     xxx 



10 
 

Company Appeal (AT) (Insolvency) Nos. 508 & 632 of 2018 

 

 



11 
 

Company Appeal (AT) (Insolvency) Nos. 508 & 632 of 2018 

 

 

19.     The Appellant has enclosed an e-mail dated 8th September, 2015 sent 

by Mr. P.R Kalyanaraman, of the Appellant- ‘Centrum Capital Limited’ to Mr. 

Ravish Bansal of ‘Shriram EPC Limited’. In reply to the said e-mail, one Mr. 

Kotteswari by his reply dated 8th September, 2015 intimating Mr. Ravish 

Bansal that they have never agreed to pay the full fee as per mandate terms. 

The said e-mail enclosed at Page 169 also shows pre-existing dispute. 

 

20.     Thus, as there is a pre-existence of dispute raised by the Respondent 

by their e-mail dated 8th September, 2015 stating that the Respondent never 

agreed to pay full fee to the Appellant and the terms and agreement letter 

dated 20th February, 2014 do not bear the signatures of both the parties, the 

Adjudicating Authority rightly rejected the application by impugned order 

dated 31st August, 2018. 

 

21.     We find no merit in both the appeals. They are accordingly dismissed. 

No cost. 

[Justice S.J. Mukhopadhaya] 
Chairperson 

 
 

 
 

        [Justice Bansi Lal Bhat] 

    Member (Judicial) 
                                    

NEW DELHI 

8th February, 2019 

AR 



12 
 

Company Appeal (AT) (Insolvency) Nos. 508 & 632 of 2018 

 

  
 

 


